full year 2001 also includes a lump sum amounting to 10,000 TSEK ( 0 TSEK in the first and second quarter) for a license agreement regarding a
   BioEx development project in woundhealing (non dental).
   Consolidated other expenses for the full year 2001 include 1,200 TSEK ( 0 TSEK in the

   first and second quarter) in royalty expenses to the Swedish Industrial Fund for the latter license agreement as well as 1,447 TSEK ( 0 TSEK in

   the first and second quarter) in administrative expenses in connection with outlicensing of the woundhealing project. Other operating income

   and expenses during the first half of 2002 consists mainly of unrealized exchange rate changes.

3) The Company does not account for any tax income, either in respect of the result for the period or in respect of

   accumulated losses. Deferred tax assets have been reduced by a valuation allowance to the amount that is

   "more likely than not" to be realized. The net deferred tax asset is zero.

4) Result per share has been calculated by dividing the net result for the period by the average number of
   shares.
   Since the present value of the options' exercise prices is higher than the net realizable value of the shares, the result per share

   before and after dilution is the same.

   Biora AB – Report for the first half 2002   7 (8)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE
SHEETS

(Swedish GAAP, unaudited) June 30
2002

June 30
2002

June 30
2001

Dec 31
2001

(TUSD) 1) (TSEK) (TSEK) (TSEK)

Intangible long-term assets 778 7 919 7 253 6 948

Tangible long-term assets 273 2 778 5 045 3 738

Financial long-term assets 58 590 642 634

Total long-term assets 1 109 11 287 12 940 11 320

Inventories 846 8 616 5 832 7 836

Current receivables 2 374 24 174 24 035 21 495

Bank deposits - - 20 000 25 951

Cash and bank 4 233 43 099 14 840 25 520

Total current assets 7 453 75 889 64 707 80 802

Total assets 8 562 87 176 77 647 92 122

Shareholders' equity 2) 5 544 56 451 41 352 55 870

Provisions 25 252 278 305

Long term liabilities 2), 3) - - 3 506 -

Current liabilities 3) 2 993 30 473 32 511 35 947

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities 8 562 87 176 77 647 92 122

1) Average exchange rate Jan-June 2002, USD 1 = 10.1818

2) Change in shareholders' equity

Share Other Accumu- Total Total Total

capital restricted lated 06.30.02 06.30.01 12.31.01

equity loss

Opening balance 950 90 004 -35 084 55 870 50 915 50 915
Disposition of loss -22 030 22 030 0 0 0
Earlier received option  premiums matured - 5 320 5 320
Issuance of new shares - - 23 805
Liabilities for option premiums received transferred
to share premium reserve - - 1 106
Change in translation differences -123 25 -98 -115 -181
Result for the period 679 679 -14 768 -25 095

950 67 851 -12 350 56 451 41 352 55 870
Closing balance

3) Interest-bearing liabilities amounted to zero on June 30, 2002 and December 31, 2001, and to 2,400 TSEK on June 30, 2001.

   Biora AB – Report for the first half 2002   8 (8)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Consolidated (TSEK) 2002 2001 2002 2001 2001
(Swedish GAAP, unaudited) 2nd 2nd 1st 1st Full

qtr qtr half half year

Result for the period 1 390 -6 143 679 -14 768 -25 095
Depreciation and amortization 802 1 362 1 596 2 608 5 939
Other adjustments to reconcile net result to net cash flows from
operating activities 52 952 106 977 89